

No. 23-40653

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Arkansas; State of Louisiana; State of
Nebraska; State of South Carolina; State of West Virginia; State of Kansas;
State of Mississippi,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the
Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; Patrick J. Lechleitner, Senior
Official Performing the Duties of the Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement; Ur M. Jaddou, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration
Services; Jason D. Owens, Chief of the U.S. Border Patrol,

Defendants – Appellants,

María Rocha; José Magaña-Salgado; Nanci J. Palacios Godínez; Elly Marisol Estrada;
Karina Ruíz De Díaz; Carlós Aguilar González; Luis A. Rafael; Darwin Velásquez;
Jin Park; Óscar Álvarez; Denise Romero; Jung Woo Kim; Ángel Silva; Hyo-Won
Jeon; Elizabeth Díaz; Blanca González; Moses Kamau Chege; María Díaz,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellants,

State of New Jersey,

Intervenor – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS – APPELLANTS

Nina Perales
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
Emerson A. Siegle
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-4600

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Anna K. Blanco (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000

Philip P. Ehrlich (*of counsel*)
Francis X. Liesman (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
191 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 845-1200

Patrick S. Doherty (*of counsel*)
Krystal A. Vazquez (*of counsel*)
Antonia E. Miller (*of counsel*)
Lauren C. Brady (*of counsel*)
Laura C. Medina (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

Carlos Moctezuma García
GARCÍA & GARCÍA, ATTORNEYS AT
LAW P.L.L.C.
P.O. Box 4545
McAllen, TX 78502
(956) 630-3889

Counsel for Intervenor Defendants - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. *TEXAS (MEMO)* DOES NOT PRE-DETERMINE THE OUTCOME OF THIS APPEAL.2

II. APPELLEES FAIL TO JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION ON STANDING.6

 A. Appellees’ Brief Reaffirms that the District Court’s Standing Decision Was Based Solely on Stale and Legally Insufficient Facts.....7

 B. Appellees Fail to Demonstrate Traceability and Redressability, Especially After *Immigration Priorities*.8

 C. Appellees Cannot Save Their Deficient Claims with Theories of Standing That Have Already Been Rejected by the Supreme Court.14

 D. Mirroring the District Court’s Opinion, Appellees’ Brief Confirms that, at Minimum, Material Facts Remain in Dispute, Precluding Summary Judgment and Warranting Remand.....17

III. EACH OF APPELLEES’ ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS FAIL BECAUSE, CONTRARY TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING, THE RULE DOES NOT OPERATE ON A “CLASS-WIDE” BASIS.19

 A. The Rule Is a Valid Exercise of Discretion under the INA.20

 B. The Rule Is Constitutional under the Take Care Clause.....23

 C. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.24

IV. APPELLEES FAIL TO DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS GRANT OF UNIVERSAL, NATIONWIDE RELIEF.25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Garland</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2024 WL 1645417 (W.D. La., Apr. 16, 2024).....	11, 12, 23, 24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	23
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	22
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	9, 11
<i>Carroll v. Metro. Ins.</i> , 166 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	24, 25, 27
<i>El Paso Cnty. v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	25
<i>Fleming v. Bayou Steel BD Holdings II, L.L.C.</i> , 83 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Free v. Abbott Lab 'ys, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 1999)	5

Garcia-Ascanio v. Spring Indep. Sch. Dist.,
74 F.4th 305 (5th Cir. 2023)19

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022).....1, 4

Gilbert v. Donahoe,
751 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2014)8

Gollust v. Mendell,
501 U.S. 115 (1991).....8

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....1, 9, 16

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....24

Kisor v. Wilkie,
588 U.S. 558 (2019).....3

Labrador v. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) (Mem.).....27

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020).....23

Mississippi v. Becerra,
--- F.Supp.3d ----, 2024 WL 1335084 (S.D. Miss., Mar. 28, 2024).....17

Netflix, Inc. v. Babin,
88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023)15

Texas v. Sec. and Exch. Comm.,
2024 WL 2106183 (5th Cir. May 10, 2024) (per curiam).....13, 14, 16, 17

Texas v. United States,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2023 WL 5951196 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2023)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....16

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....23

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided Court*,
 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....15, 20

Texas v. United States Department of Homeland Security,
 --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2024 WL 1021068 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024).....12

United States v. Rahimi,
 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted* 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023).....4

United States v. Texas,
 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....*passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....21

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)4, 5, 25, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1254a22

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)(6)18, 19
